502581300 11/25/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2627344

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRIS DISMUKES	10/18/2013
NORMAN CASTNER	10/09/2013
TK CHEUNG	10/10/2013
WILL ROSSITER	10/19/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EQUINOX PAYMENTS, LLC		
Street Address:	8901 EAST RAINTREE DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 400		
City:	SCOTTSDALE		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code: 85260			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14021900

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)595-3300 Phone: 310-595-3000

Email: laccprosecution@dlapiper.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER US LLP

Address Line 1: 2000 AVENUE OF THE STARS Address Line 2: SUITE 400 NORTH TOWER

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067-4704

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	381089-000005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TROY M. SCHMELZESR
	I PAIENI

502581300 REEL: 031668 FRAME: 0292

14021900

Signature:	/tms/	
Date:	11/25/2013	
Total Attachments: 4 source=381089005_RecCvrLtr#page1.tif source=381089005_Assignments#page1.tif source=381089005_Assignments#page2.tif source=381089005_Assignments#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031668 FRAME: 0293 Form PTO-1595 1-3-92

RECORDATION FORM COVER LETTER **PATENTS ONLY**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No.: 381089-000005					
To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please re	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Chris DISMUKES signed on October 18, 2013 Norman CASTNER signed on October 9, 2013	EQUINOX PAYMENTS, LLC 8901 East Raintree Drive				
TK CHEUNG signed on October 10, 2013 Will ROSSITER signed on October 19, 2013	Suite 400 Scottsdale, AZ 85260				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No					
3. Nature of conveyance:					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name					
Other					
Execution Date: October 19, 2013	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu	ution date of the application is: n/a				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 14/021,900	B. Patent No.(s) n/a				
Additional numbers attac	ched? ☐ Yes ☑ No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]				
Troy M. Schmelzer DLA PIPER LLP (US)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00				
2000 Avenue of the Stars Suite 400, North Tower Los Angeles, CA 90067-4704	☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	Deposit account number:				
	07-1896				
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct	ct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
/tms/ Troy M. Schmelzer	Date: November 25, 2013				
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450					

PATENT REEL: 031668 FRAME: 0294

ASSIGNMENT

		•		•	
(1-8)	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(1)	Chris DISMUKES	(5)	
		(2)	Norman CASTNER	(6)	
		(3)	TK CHEUNG	(7)	
		(4)	WIII ROSSITER	(8)	
				dersigned agree(s) to	considerations paid to each of the assign, and hereby does assign
(9)	Name of Assignee	(9)	EQUINOX PAYMENT	S, LLC	
(10)	State of Incorporation of Assignee	(10)	Scottsdale, AZ		
(11) Address of Assignee (11) of 8901 East Raintree Drive, Suite 400, Scottsdale, AZ 85260 (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) the entire worldwide rig					
(12)	Identification of Inventior as Title, Case Number o Foreign Application Num	r	for which the undersig	rica and all patent app	ted an application for patent in the plications in foreign countries
(13)	Date(s) of Signing of Declaration	(13)	on		
	The undersigned nuing United States and formation with such application.	reign applicati	ons for the above-iden	lified invention and als	any original, reissue, divisional and to to execute separate assignments
decla possi	The undersigned red concerning this applible in obtaining evidence	cation or conti	nuation or division the	ereof and to cooperat	rith any interference which may be te with the Assignee in every way
conne					any act which may be necessary in rial Property or similar agreements.
Unite	The undersigned d States patent to the Ass		erform all affirmative a	cts which may be ned	cessary to obtain a grant of a valid
said /	nts of the United States re	suiting from sa the entire inter	id application or any di est, and hereby coven	vision or divisions or c ants that he has (they	Patents to issue any and all Letters continuing applications thereof to the have) full right to convey the entire ct herewith.
	6) The undersigned	hereby appoint	s the persons associat	ed with Customer Nur	nher•
	o, me unaereignea	mereby appear	o are percente accessas	00007323	 1
	ower to insert on this ass ules of the United States F				or desirable in order to comply with t.
Date	10/18/13	Signature of I	nventor 1		
Date		Signature of I	nventor 2		
Date		Signature of I	nventor 3		
Date		Signature of I	nventor 4	·	
Date		Signature of I	nventor 5		
Doto	•	Cianatura of i	nventer 6		

ASSIGNMENT

(1-8)	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(1) (2) (3) (4)	Chris DISMUKES Norman CASTNER TK CHEUNG Will ROSSITER	(5) (6) (7) (8)	
			In consideration of the	good and valuable considerationside agree(s) to assign, are	ons paid to each of the defined hereby does assign,
(9)	Name of Assignee	(9)	EQUINOX PAYMENTS,	LLC	
(10)	State of Incorporation of Assignee	(10)	Scottsdale, AZ		
(11)	Address of Assignee	(11)	of 8901 East Raintree Di (hereinafter designated a interest in the invention I	rive, Suite 400, Scottsdale, AZ (as the Assignee) the entire worl known as	35260 dwide right, title and
(12)	Identification of Invention as Title, Case Number of Foreign Application Num	r	Financial Transaction Te for which the undersigne United States of America corresponding thereto or	d has (have) executed an appliations in	cation for patent in the foreign countries
(13)	Date(s) of Signing of Declaration	(13)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
contin	ruing United States and fo	oreign application	cute all papers necessary ons for the above-identifie signee may deem necess	in connection with any original d invention and also to execute ary or expedient.	, reissue, divisional and e separate assignments
decla possi	red concerning this appl	ication or conti	ecute all papers necessa nuation or division there ard with such interference	ary in connection with any inte of and to cooperate with the	rference which may be Assignee in every way
conne	The undersigned ection with claims or provi	agree(s) to exe sions of the Inte	ecute all papers and docu ernational Convention for l	ments and perform any act whi Protection of Industrial Property	ch may be necessary in or similar agreements.
4) The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.					btain a grant of a valid
5) The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed any agreement in conflict herewith.					
6) The undersigned hereby appoints the persons associated with Customer Number:					
000073230					
the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.					
Date:		Signature of Ir	oventor 1		
Date:	10/8/2013	Signature of In	nventor 2	an Castner	
Date:	10/10/13	Signature of In	nventor 3		
Date:		Signature of I	nventor 4		
Date:		Signature of I	oventor 5		
Date:		Signature of I	ventor 6		

WEST\243133730.1

ASSIGNMENT

			AGGIGIAINITIAL		
(1-8)	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(1) (2)	Chris DISMUKES Norman CASTNER	(5) (6)	
		(3)	TK CHEUNG	(7)	
		(4)		(8) good and valuable considerations paid to each of thrisigned agree(s) to assign, and hereby does assign	
			transfer and set over to		
(9)	Name of Assignee	(9)	EQUINOX PAYMENTS	LLC	
(10)	State of Incorporation of Assignee	(10)	Scottsdale, AZ		
_		(11)	of 8901 East Raintree Drive, Suite 400, Scottsdale, AZ 85260 (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) the entire worldwide right, title and interest in the invention known as		
(12) Identification of Invention, such as Title, Case Number or Foreign Application Number		r	Financial Transaction Terminal, 14/021,900 for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in the United States of America and all patent applications in foreign countries corresponding thereto or based thereon.		
(13)	Date(s) of Signing of Declaration	(13)	on		
		oreign applicati	ons for the above-identifi	y in connection with any original, reissue, divisional and ed invention and also to execute separate assignment sary or expedient.	
		cation or cont	nuation or division there	ary in connection with any interference which may be of and to cooperate with the Assignee in every ways.	
conn				ments and perform any act which may be necessary in Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements	
Unite	4) The undersigned d States patent to the Ass		erform all affirmative act	s which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a vali	
said .	nts of the United States re Assignee, as Assignee of	sulting from sa the entire inter	id application or any divisest, and hereby covenar	 Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letter sion or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the sits that he has (they have) full right to convey the entireagreement in conflict herewith. 	
	6) The undersigned	hereby appoint	s the persons associated	with Customer Number:	
the p	ower to insert on this ass ules of the United States F	ignment any fu Patent and Trac	rther identification which emark Office for recorda	may be necessary or desirable in order to comply wit	
Date:	-	Signature of I	nventor 1		
Date	No. of the Control of	Signature of I	nventor 2		
		-	nventor 3		
Date	: 10/19/13	Signature of I	nventor 4	m F. Mas	
Date		Signature of I	nventor 5		
Date	:	Signature of I	nventor 6		

WEST\243133730.1

PATENT REEL: 031668 FRAME: 0297

RECORDED: 11/25/2013